

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**USAMA JAMIL HAMAMA,
ATHEER FAWOZI ALI,
ALI AL-DILAMI,
HABIL NISSAN,
JIHAN ASKER,
MOAYAD JALAL BARASH,
SAMI ISMAEL AL-ISSAWI**, on behalf
of themselves and all those similarly
situated,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA ADDUCCI, Director of the
Detroit District of Immigration and
Customs Enforcement,

Respondent.

Case No. 2:17-cv-11910-MAG-DRG

Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith
Mag. David R. Grand

Class Action

**PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR A STAY OF REMOVAL**

Local Rule 7.1(a)(1) requires petitioners to ascertain whether this motion is opposed. Petitioners' counsel Margo Schlanger spoke personally with Jennifer L. Newby, Assistant United States Attorney, Eastern District of Michigan, respondent's counsel, explaining the nature of the relief sought and seeking concurrence. Ms. Newby denied concurrence.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... | v |
| LIST OF CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES | vi |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIMS THAT THEIR IMMEDIATE REMOVAL WOULD BE UNLAWFUL | 6 |
| A. U.S. law forbids removal in the face of probable persecution and torture..... | 6 |
| B. Due Process..... | 10 |
| C. This court has jurisdiction to ensure that petitioners are not removed in violation of the Convention Against Torture, Due Process, and the Immigration Act. | 13 |
| II. PETITIONERS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT EMERGENCY RELIEF | 19 |
| A. Harm to the petitioners is highly likely, grievous, and irreparable. | 19 |
| B. Classwide emergency relief is necessary..... | 22 |
| III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF EMERGENCY RELIEF. | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amir v. Gonzales, 467 F.3d 921 (6th Cir. 2006).....8

Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....10

Hamdi ex rel. Hamdi v. Napolitano, 620 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2010).....18

INS v. St Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....14

Jama v. INS, 329 F.3d 630 (8th Cir.), *aff'd sub nom Jama v. ICE*, 543 U.S. 336
 (2006) 15, 17

Kellici v. Gonzalez, 472 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006).....15

Kumar v. Gonzales, No. 107-CV-003, 2007 WL 708628 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 5,
 2007).....18

Liu v. INS, 293 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2002)16

Louis v. Meissner, 530 F. Supp. 924 (S.D. Fla. 1981).....12

Madu v. Attorney General, 470 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2006)17

Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog, 945 F.2d 150 (6th
 Cir. 1991)6

Mustata v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 179 F.3d 1017 (6th Cir. 1999) 17, 18

*Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless & Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 1199 v.
 Blackwell*, 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)..... vi, 6

Nerghes v. Mukasey, 274 F. App'x 417 (6th Cir. 2008).....9

PRIVILEGED DRAFT 9:45 am

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Okoro v. Clausen, No. 07-13756, 2008 WL 253041 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2008)...18

Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh, 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990)12

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co., 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996)
..... vi, 13, 23

Reid v. Hood, No. 1:10 CV2842, 2011 WL 251437 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2011).....23

Reno v. AADC, 525 U.S. 471 (1999) 16, 17

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)10

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....23

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....5, 22

Yousif v. Lynch, 796 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015)..... vi, 7, 8, 19

Zheng v. Ashcroft, 332 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2003).....8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 224114

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B)7

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7) vi

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(ii).....9

PRIVILEGED DRAFT 9:45 am

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)..... vi, 5, 7, 8, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 16, 17

8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(a)(1) and (5), and § 1252(b)(9).....14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6524

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(3)(ii)..... vi, 9

8 C.F.R. § 1208.175, 9

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(2).....8

8 C.F.R. § 208.18(a)(1).....8

8 C.F.R. §§ 208.16, .17, .18..... vi

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause10

Other Authorities

Executive Order 137802

U.N. Convention Against Torture and Other Forms of Cruel, Inhuman or
Degrading Treatment or Punishment, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465
U.N.T.S. 858
